losses on HFT and AFS securities.

For further details on our Market environment impacts, refer
to the Additional financial information section.

Key performance and non-GAAP measures

Non-GAAP measures

Adjusted measures
We use and report adjusted measures consistent with our
management framework. We believe that excluding the goodwill
impairment charge from these measures is more reflective of
ongoing operating results and will provide readers with a better
understanding of management’s perspective on our
performance. These adjusted measures should also enhance the

comparability of our financial performance for the second
quarter of 2009 and for the six months ended April 30, 2009
with the corresponding prior periods. Adjusted measures are
non-GAAP measures which do not have standardized meanings
under GAAP and may not be comparable to similar measures
disclosed by other financial institutions.

The following table provides a calculation of our adjusted
measures.

For the three months ended April 30, 2009 For the six months ended April 30, 2009

(C$ millions, except per share and percentage amounts) As reported

Goodwill
impairment

charge Adjusted As reported

Goodwill
impairment

charge Adjusted

Income before income taxes $ 254 $ 1,000 $ 1,254 $ 1,750 $ 1,000 $ 2,750
Income taxes 266 – 266 704 – 704
Net (loss) income before non-controlling interest (12) 1,000 988 1,046 1,000 2,046
Non-controlling interest in net income of subsidiaries 38 – 38 43 – 43
Net (loss) income (50) 1,000 950 1,003 1,000 2,003
Preferred dividends (55) – (55) (96) – (96)
Net (loss) income available to common shareholders $ (105) $ 1,000 $ 895 $ 907 $ 1,000 $ 1,907
Average number of common shares (thousands) 1,405,772 1,405,772 1,385,995 1,385,995
Basic (loss) earnings per share (1) (in dollars) $ (.07) $ .71 $ .64 $ .65 $ .72 $ 1.38
Average number of diluted common shares (thousands) 1,417,038 1,417,038 1,397,831 1,397,831
Diluted (loss) earnings per share (1) (in dollars) $ (.07) $ .71 $ .63 $ .65 $ .72 $ 1.36
Average common equity $ 30,400 $ 30,550 $ 29,600 $ 29,700
ROE (1) (1.4)% 12.0% 6.2% 13.0%
Effective tax rate 104.7% 21.2% 40.2% 25.6%
(1) Based on actual balances before rounding.

Performance measures

Tangible common equity/Tier 1 common capital ratio
We use the Tangible common equity/Tier 1 common capital ratio
in conjunction with regulatory capital ratios to evaluate our
capital adequacy specifically related to common equity. This
ratio is calculated consistent with a stress testing measure used
by the U.S. Federal Reserve for U.S. banks in determining capital